
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Establishment Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Chairman) 

Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Boleat 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Sacha Than 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 September 

2016. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION MARATHON TEAM 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
6. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENT ORGANISATION STRUCTURE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
7. TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
8. TOWN CLERK'S RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 
2016-2019 PROGRESS REPORT 

 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
10. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK 

MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 50) 

 
11. PROTOCOL ON MEMBER OFFICER RELATIONS 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
12. NEW APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME AND PAID WORK EXPERIENCE 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 78) 

 
13. FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICIES - AMENDMENTS TO PROMOTE PARITY 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 84) 

 
14. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
 Director of Human Resources to be heard.  

 
 For Information 
15. HUMAN RESOURCES DASHBOARDS 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 94) 

 
16. OPERATION OF SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 96) 

 
 
 



 

 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 98) 

 
21. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
22. RECRUITMENT ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ADVERTISING - 

PROCUREMENT STAGE 2/3 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 116) 

 
23. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CHANGE PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 117 - 120) 

 
24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
26. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 16 September 2016. 

 
 For Decision 

 



 

5 
 

27. OPERATION OF SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS APPENDIX 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Information 
28. STAFF APPEALS COMMITTEE REPORT 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

 
 For Information 
29. TRIBUNAL UPDATE 
 Director of Human Resources to be heard. 

 
 For Information 
30. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE 
 Town Clerk to be heard. 

 
 For Information 



This page is intentionally left blank



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 16 September 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Boleat 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
 

Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

John Galvin - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Murrells - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sacha Than - Town Clerk’s Department 

Tim Young - Town Clerk’s Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Freya Noyle - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Chris Formosa - Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department 

Amanda Mays - Human Resources Department 

Oliver Sanandres - Human Resources Department 

  

(With the Committee’s consent, the order of business was amended as 
follows). 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Stephen Haines (Chairman), 
Deputy Richard Regan, Deputy Elizabeth Rogula, and Angela Starling. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 
July 2016 be approved as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
The Deputy Chairman informed the Committee that a Member’s briefing on 
unconscious bias had taken place on 7 September 2016. In response to a 
Member’s query, the Town Clerk agreed to look into scheduling a second 
briefing on unconscious bias. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

a) the Committee note the report; and 
b) a future briefing on unconscious bias be scheduled. 

 
5. ACCOMMODATION AND WAYS OF WORKING  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided the 
Committee with information on the Accommodation and New Ways of Working 
Programme. 
 
This Committee having been asked to consider the impact on the Corporation’s 
workforce, Members referred to two matters which they believed had to be in 
place for the programme to be delivered successfully: significantly improved IT 
provision and the role of leadership in the delivery of the programme.  
 
Members therefore asked that the following be looked at in more detail:  

 the Corporation’s IT infrastructure, and whether it could deliver the agile 
working environment envisaged in the report; 

 the location of Chief Officer accommodation and whether they would be 
part of the open environment;  

 that lessons from other organisations had been considered;  

 the definition of agile working;  

 that legal minimum spaces had been considered; and  

 that the health benefits referenced in the paper were defined.  
 
With a further report to come back to this Committee responding to the points 
raised, prior to implementation of the Scheme.   
 
Members agreed
[...]
nsidered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided information on redundancies, early retirements and ill health 
retirements from 1 April to 30 June.  
 
The Committee noted that the appendix had been included with the public 
papers and should in fact be considered as a confidential item. The appendix 
would therefore be considered during the confidential section of the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the actions taken under delegated 
authority. 
 

14. CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS EXTERNAL 
AUDIT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided information on the external audit that had been carried out by the 
British Safety Council.  
 
The Committee praised the audit rating of four stars that had been achieved by 
the City of London Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the findings of the report. 
 
The Committee noted that this would be the final meeting attended by Oliver 
Sanandres who would shortly be moving to New Zealand. The Committee 
thanked him for his contribution to the Corporation, in particular in improving its 
approach to health and safety.  
 
 

Page 5



15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

18, 23 1,2,3,4 

19, 22 1,2,3 

20 3 

22 1,2,3 

24 1,2,3,5 

25 1,2 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 were approved. 
 

19. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

20. MANAGED SERVICE OF TEMPORARY AGENCY RESOURCE 
PROCUREMENT STAGE 1 REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain which sought approval at the 
July Finance Committee for the recommended evaluation criteria to be used in 
the selection of a preferred supplier for the provision of Temporary Agency 
Resources.  
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
An item of urgent business was raised by the Director of Human Resources. 
 

23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 were approved. 
 

24. EMPLOYMENT CASES AND SETTLEMENTS  
The Committee noted a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided information on Employment Tribunal cases from March 2016.  

Page 6



25. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX  
Following a discussion at Item 13, the Committee considered and noted the 
confidential appendix. 
 

26. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENTAL RECONFIGURATION: UPDATE  
The Town Clerk provided the Committee with an oral update on the 
reconfiguration of the Town Clerk’s Department. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sacha Than 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 12 July 2016, Item 
6 

Local Authority Designated Officer Role 
The Committee requested that the 
Member Development Steering Group 
set up a training session on the Local 
Authority Designated Officer Role. 

Town Clerk October 2016 The Town Clerk’s Depa
[...]
s currently £3,500. This 
report requests that Establishment Committee Members review the outcomes of the 
marathon team in relation to the annual grant awarded and make a recommendation 
to the Policy and Resources Committee as to whether the grant payment should be 
continued at the same level. 
 
The Establishment Committee recommendations will be passed to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for final approval of the grant payment. 
 

Recommendations 
 

 To note the outcomes of the marathon team. 

 To agree to provide the current level of funding to the marathon team for three 
years and for a review to take place between years two and three. 

 To note that the Chief Grants Officer will be requested to approve the charities 
to be supported by the marathon team on an annual basis. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 

1. In March 2016, the Policy and Resources Committee received a report on the 
Effectiveness of Grants review.   

 
2. Following the principle of committees having responsibility for grants relating 

to areas within their remit, it was agreed that the existing Finance Grants 
Subcommittee (FGSC) funding commitments be reallocated (as the terms of 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

reference of the FGSC no longer allowed the issue or management of grant 
payments). 

 
3. In the report submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee, a review 

process for each of the activities was built-in.  The Committee agreed that all 
activities with no set review date must be reviewed by December 2016 by its 
managing committee and the outcomes reported back to the Policy and 
Resources Committee no later than December 2016. 

 
4. The administration of the City of London Corporation grant was transferred to 

the Establishment Committee.  No changes are proposed to the Officers 
currently responsible for administration, management and reporting in respect 
of the marathon team.  

 
Current Position 
 

1. The 23-Mile Running club was first established to 
[...]
ons for funding additional pay and service costs in 
providing an expanded service.  
 
The report also notes the review of paid work experience including trainees and 
interns and recommends aligning pay with that of the apprentice Level 2 rate of pay. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 approve the pay of Apprentice Level 2 and 3 be increased from £10920 and 
£12480 per annum to  the London Living Wage rate of  £17155 and £17498 
(the current London Living Wage plus 2%)  respectively with effect from 1 
April 2017.  

 note that the London Living Wage rate is expected to be uplifted on 31 
October 2016. 

 agree that these rates are established as pay scales for apprentices and paid 
work experience and in future reviewed as part of the annual pay 
considerations. 

 endorse revisions to the City Corporation‟s Pay Policy Statement to reflect this 
change for onward approval by the Court of Common Council. 

 agree in principle the additional costs (£251500) of providing an expanded 
service subject to a further report outlining the detailed proposals. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 12



 approve the pay for all paid work experience in line with Level 2 apprentice 
pay rate (London Living Wage). 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The report to this Committee in June 2016 outlined the government proposal to 

introduce an Apprenticeship Levy of 0.5% of gross payroll and a proposed target 
for apprenticeship starts for local authorities equivalent to 2.3% of the workforce. 
The Town Clerk has, in consultation with Chief Officers, set a target of 100 
apprenticeships across all of our functions not just the local authority ones. A 
Task and Finish Group has been looking at: how the target for apprenticeship 
recruitment can be met; pay rates; funding; and proposals for the delivery and 
implementation of a new scheme from April 2017. 
 

2. The opportunity has also been taken to analyse expenses and/or pay for those 
undertaking work experience and int
[...]
t service be included when considering eligibility 
for Adoption Pay.  

 Adoption Pay is increased to Statutory Adoption Pay (£139.58) plus 50% 
average pay during week 7 to 18 of adoption leave. 

 Employees taking Shared Parental Leave with at least 52 weeks continuous 
local government service have their Shared Parental Pay increased to 
Statutory Shared Parental Pay (£139.58) plus 50% of average pay during 
weeks 7 to 18 of the Shared Parental Leave period. 

 
Main Report 

 
 

Background 
 
1. The City of London Corporation has a range of family friendly policies which aim 

to support employees wishing to have a work life balance as well as meeting our 
statutory requirements. The policies that this report relate to are Paternity, 
Adoption and Shared Parental Leave. These policies provide employees with 
provisions including leave and pay.  
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 13



2. The review of these policies has identified a number of discrepancies between 
similar provisions and this report highlights those differences and seeks to make 
amendments to these policies to provide a level of parity between them.  
 

3. When the Shared Parental Leave Policy was adopted in March 2015 it was 
agreed that a further report would be made to the Committee to determine 
whether any enhancements or changes to the Policy would be recommended. 
 
 

Current Position 
 
4. The amount of entitlement to leave and pay are determined by either the length 

of continuous service with the City Corporation or other public bodies covered by 
the Local Government Modification Order as detailed in each policy.  
 

5. In relation to Adoption and Shared Parental Leave Policies the intention is to 
create a degree of parity in the pay received, by enhancing the statutory pay 
entitlement with occupational half pay to mirror the pay in the Maternity Leave 
Policy. 

 
6. In relation to Paternity Leave and Adoption Leave Policies the intention is to allow 

for continuous local government 
[...]
 them in line with the maternity pay provisions currently offered to 
employees taking maternity leave. This could equate to up to 12 weeks half pay 
during weeks 7 – 18 on the leave period.  
 
 

Page 81



Option 2 
 

19. To retain the current Paternity leave, Adoption Leave and Shared Parental Leave 
Schemes without any further enhancements. 

 
Proposals 
 
20. Members are asked to approve changes to the current family friendly policies, 

which have been endorsed by Summit Group, to bring them in line with the 
Maternity Leave Policy as follows: 

 Continuous local government service be included when considering 
eligibility for Paternity Leave and Pay.  

 the second week of Paternity Pay is increased from Statutory Paternity 
Pay (£139.58) to a normal week’s pay 

 Continuous local government service be included when considering 
eligibility for Adoption Pay.  

 Adoption Pay is increased to Statutory Adoption Pay (£139.58) plus 
50% average pay during week 7 to 18 of adoption leave. 

 Employees taking Shared Parental Leave with at least 52 weeks 
continuous local government service have their Shared Parental Pay 
increased to Statutory Shared Parental Pay (£139.58) plus 50% of 
average pay during weeks 7 to 18 of the Shared Parental Leave 
period. 

 
Implementation plan 
 
21. If the recommendations are agreed, transitional arrangements and the details 

around calculations, notification and HMRC requirements will be put in place in 
collaboration with the Pay Office and formal implementation dates and revised 
policies will be communicated to employees. 

 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
22. The City Corporation is committed to equality and inclusion, wellbeing, improving 

working life and work life balance for its employees. The proposals put forward 
will allow more employees to benefit as a result of the eligibility being widened or 
the provision being improved.  
 

23. The City Corporation has a number of staff diversity networks whose v

Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 25 October 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Debuse - Town Clerk's Department 

Scott Nixon - Town Clerk's Department 

Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Aniki Applewhite - Human Resources Department 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department 

Steve Sheldon - Human Resources Department 

Barbara Giles - City of London Police 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Shegufta Rahman - The City Bridge Trust 

 
[The Chief Commoner Michael Welbank was in attendance] 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat, Deputy Richard Regan, 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula and Angela Starling. 
 
The Chairman advised that former Establishment Committee Member Janet 
Owen had passed away and the Committee’s thoughts were with her family. 
 
The Chairman conveyed good wishes on behalf of the Committee to two 
Members who were currently unwell. 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
In response to a Member’s request for an update on how the use of personal 
recording devices during disciplinary interviews had been addressed, the 
Director of Human Resources explained that there had been an increase in the 
use of recording devices by staff and the best way to manage this was being 
considered. The Director of Human Resources agreed to provide an update to 
the Committee at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 
September 2016 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
The Town Clerk informed the Committee that the Member Development 
Briefing on the Local Authority Designated Officer Role had been cancelled due 
to a lack of interest. The Town Clerk advised that it would be unlikely for a 
second session to be arranged on Unconscious Bias in the near future. 
 
Members asked for a summary of information relating to Member Development 
training with details on courses scheduled, attendance levels and costs. 
Members added that it would be useful to know of their obligations in relation to 
undertaking training.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

a) the Town Clerk look into the points raised with regards to Member 
Development; and 

b) the Committee note the report. 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION MARATHON TEAM  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which asked Members to 
make a recommendation to the Policy and Resources Committee on the level 
of payment for the annual grant awarded to the marathon team.  
 
Members suggested that in future it would be useful to set specific objectives 
for projects like this and the level of funding awarded could be linked to 
performance against those objectives. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) note the outcomes of the marathon team; 
b) agree to provide the current level of funding to the marathon team for 

three years and for a review to take place between years two and three; 
and 



c) note that the Chief Grants Officer would be requested to approve the 
charities to be supported by the marathon team on an annual basis. 

 
6. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENT ORGANISATION STRUCTURE  

The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided an 
overview of the organisational changes within the Chamberlain’s Department 
over the past 12-18 months. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on future work planned, the Chamberlain 
confirmed that although there were no further changes anticipated in the 
Department at present, areas such as IT were fast moving and could require 
changes in the future. 
 
Members raised the importance of the role of risk management and asked for 
further information on what consideration had been given to this area. The 
Chamberlain confirmed that the Internal Audit and Risk Management Team 
reported directly to him, that consideration had been given to create a risk 
management culture within the Corporation and that the work of the Internal 
Audit and Risk Management Team was given high priority.  
 
The Chamberlain informed the Committee that the October Court of Common 
Council had recommended the re-designation of the position of Financial 
Services Director to Deputy Chamberlain. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 
 

7. TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided an 
activity update at 30 September 2016 on progress towards achieving the 
objectives set out in the Town Clerk’s Business Plan.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 
 

8. TOWN CLERK'S RISK REGISTER  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
assurance of satisfactory risk management procedures within the Town Clerk’s 
Department. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report and the actions taken in the 
Town Clerk’s Department to monitor and manage risks. 
 

9. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS 
PLAN 2016-2019 PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided a summary of progress toward achieving the aims and objectives of 
the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Departmental Business Plan 2016-19.  
 
The Committee congratulated the Comptroller and City Solicitor on achieving all 
targets that had been set. 
 



RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 
 

10. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK 
MANAGEMENT REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided an update on the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s departmental risks 
as at 30 September 2016. 
 
Members noted that a test within Information Services was due to be 
undertaken in November 2016 to test access to critical systems and asked for 
confirmation on who the results would be sent to. The Town Clerk advised that 
the results should be presented before the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 
 

11. PROTOCOL ON MEMBER OFFICER RELATIONS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
asked Members to consider a recommendation from the Standards Committee 
to amend the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations to better reflect corporate 
initiatives in relation to equality, diversity, and inclusion. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee endorse the recommendation of the 
Standards Committee to amend the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations for 
onward approval by the Court of Common Council.  
 

12. NEW APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME AND PAID WORK EXPERIENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided an update on the work of the Apprenticeship Task and Finish Group 
which was set up to address the Government’s new policy on the 
Apprenticeship Levy. 
 
In response to Members’ questions on the financing of the Apprenticeship 
Scheme, the Chamberlain explained that the Government had not yet 
confirmed all the details of the scheme therefore it was not possible at this 
stage to set out the all the different financial rates.  
 
The Director of Human Resources confirmed to Members that as part of the 
scheme, individuals undertaking work experience would have a contract of 
employment for the duration of their placement and as such would be entitled to 
statutory benefits. Members raised the point that it was likely that those 
undertaking work experience would be minors or vulnerable adults, but asked 
that checks be carried out and adequate training be given for the mentors 
involved in the scheme. 
 
Members asked that when advertising the scheme, the opportunities be 
presented before young people not in education, employment or training and 
that within the scheme there be opportunities for non-academic candidates.  
 



The Director of Human Resources confirmed that the Human Resources 
Department was in the process of writing guidance and producing a report on 
the scheme and these issues would be addressed in the report which would be 
submitted to the Establishment Committee at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

a) the Committee approve the pay of Apprentice Level 2 and 3 be 
increased from £10,920 and £12,480 per annum to  the London Living 
Wage rate of  £17,155 and £17,498 (the current London Living Wage 
plus 2%)  respectively with effect from 1 April 2017; 

b) the Committee note that the London Living Wage rate is expected to be 
uplifted on 31 October 2016; 

c) the Committee agree that these rates are established as pay scales for 
apprentices and paid work experience and in future reviewed as part of 
the annual pay considerations; 

d) the Committee endorse revisions to the City Corporation’s Pay Policy 
Statement to reflect this change for onward approval by the Court of 
Common Council; 

e) the Committee agree in principle the additional costs (£251,500) of 
providing an expanded service subject to a further report outlining the 
detailed proposals;  

f) the Committee approve the pay for all paid work experience in line with 
Level 2 apprentice pay rate (London Living Wage); and 

g) a report be submitted to the Committee at a later date with further details 
of the scheme. 

 
13. FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICIES - AMENDMENTS TO PROMOTE PARITY  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
asked Members to consider a number of minor amendments to current family 
friendly policies to provide greater parity for employees.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee endorse the proposed changes to the 
Paternity Leave, Adoption Leave and Shared Parental Leave Policies as 
follows: 
 

a) continuous local government service be included when considering 
eligibility for Paternity Leave and Pay; 

b) the second week of Paternity Pay be increased from Statutory Paternity 
Pay (£139.58) to a normal week’s pay; 

c) continuous local government service be included when considering 
eligibility for Adoption Pay;  

d) adoption Pay be increased to Statutory Adoption Pay (£139.58) plus 
50% average pay during week 7 to 18 of adoption leave for employees 
with at least 52 weeks continuous local government service; and 

e) employees taking Shared Parental Leave with at least 52 weeks 
continuous local government service have their Shared Parental Pay 
increased to Statutory Shared Parental Pay (£139.58) plus 50% of 
average pay during weeks 7 to 18 of the Shared Parental Leave period. 

 



14. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
The Director of Human Resources provided the Committee with an update on 
the recruitment of senior staff; nine appointments had been made of which four 
were female and five were male.  
 
The Committee was provided with advance copies of the Annual Report which 
was now available on the intranet.  
 
The Director of Human Resources confirmed that a report on equality and 
inclusion would be submitted to the Committee in December.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the update. 
 

15. HUMAN RESOURCES DASHBOARDS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided Members with data from the Corporate HR Dashboard.  
 
In response to a Member’s question on the inclusion of data relating to sexual 
orientation, the Director of Human Resources explained that staff had been 
asked to provide this information but it was not compulsory and is protected 
information.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 
 

16. OPERATION OF SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  
The Director of Human Resources asked that this report and the confidential 
appendix at item 27 be deferred to the next meeting of the Establishment 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and confidential appendix be submitted to the 
December Establishment Committee.  
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

20, 26 1,2,3,4,5 

21 1,2,3 

22 3 

23 4 



27, 28, 29, 30  1,2 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016 were 
approved. 
 

21. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

22. RECRUITMENT ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ADVERTISING - 
PROCUREMENT STAGE 2/3  
The Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain which provided information 
on the appointment of a Recruitment Advertising and Public Notice Advertising 
Service. 
 

23. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CHANGE PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered and noted a report of the Commissioner of Police 
which provided information on the City of London Police Change Programme. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

26. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016 were 
approved. 
 

27. OPERATION OF SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS APPENDIX  
Following discussion at item 16, the Committee agreed to defer the confidential 
appendix.   
 

28. STAFF APPEALS COMMITTEE REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided a summary of the Staff Appeal Committee on 16 September 2016. 
 

29. TRIBUNAL UPDATE  
The Director of Human Resources provided the Committee with an oral update 
on current tribunal cases.  
 

30. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE  
The Town Clerk provided the Committee with an oral update on the 
reconfiguration of the Town Clerk’s Department. 
 

 



 
The meeting closed at 2.52 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sacha Than 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


